
 

 

Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Fax:  01246 345252 
Email:  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

  

   
   
  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

AGENDA SUPPLEMENT 
 

Please see attached the documents for the agenda item(s) listed below for 
the meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on 
WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017, the agenda for which has already been 
published. 
 
5.  

  
Treasury Management Annual Report 16/17 & Monitoring Report 
2017/18 (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 
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For Publication 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

  

 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2016/17. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2017/18. 
 
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2016/17; 
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2016/17; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2017/18. 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
(1) Standards & Audit Committee 
(2) Council 

 
Date: 
 

(1)      20 September 2017 
(2)      11 October 2017 

 
Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources 
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2.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for consideration.  

 
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full 
Council to receive three treasury reports each financial year; the 
Strategy report before the start of each financial year, an annual 
report for the previous financial year and a mid-year review for 
the current year.   

 
3.2 The Annual Report for 2016/17 is attached at Annexe 1.  The 

report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to 
comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 

framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and 
scrutiny by Members of treasury management activities.   The 
attached report provides details of the treasury management 
activities in 2016/17 and confirms compliance with the Council’s 
approved policies.   

 
3.4 For the purpose of this report all transactions relating to the 

Waterside Project loan from the Sheffield City Region (LEP) 
Growing Places Fund have been excluded. 

 
 
 

4.0 Summary of the Annual Report 
 
4.1 During 2016/17, the Council complied with its legislative and 

regulatory requirements. The key actual prudential and treasury 
indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure activities 
during the year, with comparators, are as follows: 

 

Actual prudential and treasury indicators 
2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

2016/17 
Revised 
£’000 

2016/17 
Actual 
£’000 
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Actual prudential and treasury indicators 
2015/16 
Actual 
£’000 

2016/17 
Revised 
£’000 

2016/17 
Actual 
£’000 

Actual capital expenditure 26,480 19,768 18,855 

Capital Financing Requirement:    

- General Fund 14,450 12,371 13,983 

- HRA 136,404 134,359 134,359 

- Total 150,854 146,730 148,342 

    

External debt 137,659 133,245 133,245 

Investments – under 1 year 
                       1 year and above 

21,871 
3,270 

35,899 
- 

31,762 
3,256 

Net borrowing 112,518 97,346 98,227 

  

4.2 Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in Annexe 

1. The Director of Finance and Resources also confirms that 
borrowing over the medium term is only undertaken for a capital 
purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the authorised limit) 
was not breached in 2016/17. 

 
4.3 The financial year 2016/17 continued the challenging environment 

of low investment return. There was a large differential between 
borrowing and investments rates during the year.   
 

  Investments – Despite the challenging environment, interest 
income received for the year was above budget by £16,000. 
Following a review of investments during the 2016/17 financial 
year the Council diversified its investment portfolio in order to 
achieve greater security of investments and access higher returns. 
Further information can be found in Annexe 1. 

 
    
   The in-house team managed average balances of £37.8m earning 

an average rate of return of 0.88%. 
 

Borrowing – in terms of activity during the year on the Council’s 
debt portfolio:  

 No new long term borrowing was undertaken; & 

 Long term loan repayments of £1m were made.  
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Treasury Management Advisors – In October 2016 Arlingclose 
became the Council’s new treasury management advisors.  
Treasury recommendations were incorporated into the 2017/18 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement that was approved by 
Council in February 2017. 
 
 

5.0 Mid Year Review 2017/18 
 

5.1 Annual Investment Strategy 
 

  In accordance with the Cipfa Code and the Council’s Investment 
Strategy, the investment priority is to ensure security and liquidity 
of capital, and to obtain an appropriate level of return which is 
consistent with the Council’s risk appetite.  In the current 
economic climate with the Bank Rate remaining at just 0.25%, 
investment returns are at a historically low level. The continuing 
uncertainty of economic recovery and the geo-political 
uncertainties, prompts a low risk and short term strategy.  Officers 
can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment 
Strategy were not breached during the five months ended 31st 
August 2017. 

 
5.2 Internally Managed Cash Balance 

 
 In the first quarter of the year the interest rates achieved were 

slightly higher than those assumed when setting the budget 
(0.69% against 0.62%). The net average internal investment 
balance has been in line with the assumptions made in the original 
budget but the net internal investment returns are £2,700 better 
than forecast for the first quarter of the year.  

 
5.3 However the continuing uncertainty on the impact of the UK 

leaving the European Union, means that investment rates 
continue to remain at historically low levels and it is unlikely that 
this level of performance will be maintained during the remainder 
of 2017/18. The budget forecast for investment income will be 
reviewed as part of the revised budget process in the Autumn. 
 

5.4 Borrowing activities in the period: 

 No new long term borrowing has been undertaken; 

 No repayments of principal have yet been made; & 
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 No debt rescheduling was undertaken. 
 
5.5 Compliance with Treasury & Prudential Limits 
 

All treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with 
the Council’s Treasury Management Practices have been 
maintained.  

The main Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing are: 

 Authorised Borrowing Limit – the limit for the year was set at 
£143m, the limit has not been breached. 

 Operational Boundary – this was set at £133.25m for the year, 
again the limit has not been breached. 
 

6.0 Treasury Management Indicators 2017/18 
 

Amendments to the 2017/18 General Fund capital programme will 
be considered by Council in October. Further borrowing may be 
necessary and this additional borrowing would require an 
adjustment to the Prudential Indicators (PI’s) approved as part of 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement in February. The 
PI’s detailed below would need to be amended:- 
 

 General fund Capital Expenditure & Financing 
 General Fund Capital Financing Requirement 
 Operational Boundary 
 Authorised Limit 

 
These amended PI’s will be reported to Cabinet as part of the 
budget monitoring report in the autumn. 

 
 
7.0 Recommendations 

 
7.1 That the Council is recommended to: 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2016/17; 
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2016/17; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2017/18. 
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7.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for consideration. 

 
 

8.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2009) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2009). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 61 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

 
 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Karen Ludditt 
 

01246 345457 
Karen.ludditt@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & Guidance, 
Accountancy Services’ final accounts working papers. 
 

 

Annexes to the report 

Annexe 1 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2017/18 
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ANNEXE 1 

1 

 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17 

Introduction 

The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 

2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury 

management annual report after the end of each financial year. 

This report fulfils the Councils legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2016/17 was approved at a 

meeting of the Authority on 25th February 2016. The Authority has invested 

substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including 

the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 

successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to 

the Authority’s treasury management strategy. 

 

External Context 

Economic background: Politically, 2016/17 was an extraordinary twelve month 

period which defied expectations when the UK voted to leave the European 

Union and Donald Trump was elected the 45th President of the USA.  Uncertainty 

over the outcome of the US presidential election, the UK’s future relationship 

with the EU and the slowdown witnessed in the Chinese economy in early 2016 

all resulted in significant market volatility during the year.  Article 50 of the Lisbon 

Treaty, which sets in motion the 2-year exit period from the EU was triggered on 

29th March 2017. 

UK inflation had been subdued in the first half of 2016 as a consequence of 

weak global price pressures, past movements in sterling and restrained domestic 

price growth.  However the sharp fall in the Sterling exchange rate following the 

referendum had an impact on import prices which, together with rising energy 

prices, resulted in CPI rising from 0.3% year/year in April 2016 to 2.3% year/year 

in March 2017.  

In addition to the political fallout, the referendum’s outcome also prompted a 

decline in household, business and investor sentiment. The repercussions on 

economic growth were judged by the Bank of England to be sufficiently severe to 

prompt its Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) to cut the Bank Rate to 0.25% in 

August and embark on further gilt and corporate bond purchases as well as 
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provide cheap funding for banks via the Term Funding Scheme to maintain the 

supply of credit to the economy.  

Financial markets: Following the referendum result, gilt yields fell sharply 

across the maturity spectrum on the view that Bank Rate would remain 

extremely low for the foreseeable future.  After September there was a reversal 

in longer-dated gilt yields which moved higher, largely due to the MPC revising 

its earlier forecast that Bank Rate would be dropping to near 0% by the end of 

2016. The yield on the 10-year gilt rose from 0.75% at the end of September to 

1.24% at the end of December, almost back at pre-referendum levels of 1.37% 

on 23rd June. 20- and 50-year gilt yields also rose in Q3 2017 to 1.76% and 

1.70% respectively, however in Q4 yields remained flat at around 1.62% and 

1.58% respectively. 

Money market rates for overnight and one week periods remained low since 

Bank Rate was cut in August. 1- and 3-month LIBID rates averaged 0.36% and 

0.47% respectively during 2016-17. Rates for 6- and 12-months increased 

between August and November, only to gradually fall back to August levels in 

March, they averaged 0.6% and 0.79% respectively during 2016-17. 

Credit background: Fitch and Standard & Poor’s downgraded the UK’s 

sovereign rating to AA. Fitch, S&P and Moody’s have a negative outlook on the 

UK.  Moody’s has a negative outlook on those banks and building societies that it 

perceives to be exposed to a more challenging operating environment arising 

from the ‘leave’ outcome.  

None of the banks on the Council’s lending list failed the stress tests conducted 

by the European Banking Authority in July and by the Bank of England in 

November, the latter being designed with more challenging stress scenarios, 

although Royal Bank of Scotland was one of the weaker banks in both tests.  

The tests were based on banks’ financials as at 31st December 2015, 11 months 

out of date for most.  As part of its creditworthiness research and advice, the 

Authority’s treasury advisor Arlingclose regularly undertakes analysis of relevant 

ratios - "total loss absorbing capacity" (TLAC) or "minimum requirement for 

eligible liabilities" (MREL) - to determine whether there would be a bail-in of 

senior investors, such as local authority unsecured investments, in a stressed 

scenario.  
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Local Context 

On 31st March 2017, the Authority had net borrowing of £98.2m arising from its 

revenue and capital income and expenditure, a decrease on 2016 of £14.3m. 

The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 

Financing Requirement (CFR), while usable reserves and working capital are the 

underlying resources available for investment. These factors and the year-on-

year change are summarised in table 1 below. 

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary 

 

 

31.3.16 

Actual 

£000 

2016/17 

Movement 

£000 

31.3.17 

Actual 

£000 

General Fund CFR 14,450 (467) 13,983 

HRA CFR  136,404 (2,045) 134,359 

Total  150,854 (2,512) 148,342 

Less: Usable reserves (33,852) (6,080) (39,932) 

Less: Working capital (4,484) (5,699) (10,183) 

Net borrowing  112,518 (14,291) 98,227 

 

Net borrowing has decreased due to a fall in the CFR as new capital expenditure 

was lower than the financing applied including minimum revenue provision; 

together with an increase in usable reserves, especially due to £4.5m in the HRA 

working balance and £2.8m in the Capital Receipts Reserve; and a rise in 

working capital due to the timing of receipts and payments. 

The Authority’s current strategy is to maintain borrowing and investments below 

their underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, in order to 

reduce risk and keep interest costs low. The treasury management position as at 

31st March 2017 and the year-on-year change in show in table 2 below. 

Table 2: Treasury Management Summary 

 

 

31.3.16 

Balance 

£000 

2016/17 

Movement 

£000 

31.3.17 

Balance 

£000 

31.3.17 

Rate 

% 

Long-term borrowing 

Short-term borrowing 

135,159 

2,500 

1,914 

2,500 

133,245 

0 
 

Total borrowing 137,659 4,414 133,245 3.91% 
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Long-term investments 

Short-term investments 

Cash and cash equivalents 

3,270 

9,024 

12,847 

(14) 

6,145 

3,746 

3,256 

15,169 

16,593 

 

Total investments 25,141 9,877 35,018 0.88% 

Net borrowing  112,518 14,291 98,227  

 

The decrease in net borrowing in table 1 has translated into a rise in investment 

balances due to the Authority’s internal borrowing policy.  

Borrowing Activity 

At 31st March 2017, the Authority held £133m of loans, a decrease of £4m on the 

previous year, as part of its strategy for funding previous years’ capital 

programmes. The year-end borrowing position and the year-on-year change in 

show in table 3 below. 

Table 3: Borrowing Position 

 

 

31.3.16 

Balance 

£m 

2016/17 

Movement 

£m 

31.3.17 

Balance 

£m 

31.3.17 

Rate 

% 

31.3.17 

Average 

maturity 

years 

Public Works Loan 

Board 

Local Authorities 

(short term) 

Other 

135,152 

 

2,500 

 

7 

1,909 

 

2,500 

 

5 

133,243 

 

0 

 

2 

3.91 

 

 

 

6.25 

 

29 years 

 

 

 

1 year 

 

Total borrowing 137,659 4,414 133,245   

 

The Authority’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an 

appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving 

cost certainty over the period for which funds are required, with flexibility to 

renegotiate loans should the Authority’s long-term plans change being a 

secondary objective.  

 In furtherance of these objectives, no new borrowing was undertaken in 

2016/17, while existing loans were allowed to mature without replacement. This 
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strategy enabled the Authority to reduce net borrowing costs and reduce overall 

treasury risk. 

The “cost of carry” analysis performed by the Authority’s treasury management 

advisor Arlingclose did not indicate any value in borrowing in advance for future 

years’ planned expenditure and therefore none was taken.  

Investment Activity 

The Authority holds significant invested funds, representing income received in 

advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2016/17, the 

Authority’s investment balance ranged between £26m and £53m million due to 

timing differences between income and expenditure. The year-end investment 

position and the year-on-year change in show in table 4 below. 

Table 4: Investment Position 

 

 

31.3.16 

Balance 

£m 

2016/17 

Movement 

£m 

31.3.17 

Balance 

£m 

31.3.17 

Rate 

% 

31.3.17 

Average 

maturity 

years 

Banks & building 

societies (unsecured) 

Covered bonds 

(secured) 

Government (incl. local 

authorities) 

Money Market Funds 

 

10.0 

 

0 

 

3.3 

 

11.8 

 

 

5.5 

 

2.0 

 

0 

 

2.4 

 

 

15.5 

 

2.0 

 

3.3 

 

14.2 

 

0.81 

 

0.64 

 

1.25 

 

0.59 

 

 

<1 year 

 

<1 year 

 

1 year 

 

<1year 

Total investments 25.1 9.9 35.0   

 

Both the CIPFA Code and government guidance require the Authority to invest 

its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its 

investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Authority’s 

objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk 

and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of 

receiving unsuitably low investment income. 
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In furtherance of these objectives, and given the increasing risk and falling 

returns from short-term unsecured bank investments, the Authority diversified 

into more secure and/or higher yielding asset classes during 2016/17.  

Performance Report 

The Authority measures the financial performance of its treasury management 

activities in terms of its impact on the revenue budget, as shown in table 6 below. 

Table 6: Performance 

 

 
Actual 

£000 

Budget 

£000 

Over/ 

under 

Total investment 

income 
(334) (318) (16) 

Total debt 

expense 
5,303 5,298 5 

GRAND TOTAL 4,969 4,980 (11) 

 

Compliance Report 

The Head of Finance and Resources is pleased to report that all treasury 

management activities undertaken during 2016/17 complied fully with the CIPFA 

Code of Practice and the Authority’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Compliance with specific investment limits is demonstrated in table 7 below. 

Table 7: Investment Limits 

 

 
2016/17  

Maximum 

31.3.17 

Actual 

2016/17 

Limit 
Complied 

Any single organisation £5m £5m £5m  

Any group of funds under the 

same management 
£7.5m £7.25 £7.5m  

Enhanced Money Market Funds £14.1m £10m £15m  

 

Compliance with the authorised limit and operational boundary for external debt 

is demonstrated in table 8 below. 
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Table 8: Debt Limits 

 

 

2016/17  

Maximum 

£000 

31.3.17 

Actual 

£000 

2016/17 

Operational 

Boundary 

£000 

2016/17 

Authorised 

Limit 

£000 

Complied 

Borrowing £137,659 £133,245 £137,660 £148,000  

 

Since the operational boundary is a management tool for in-year monitoring it is 

not significant if the operational boundary is breached on occasions due to 

variations in cash flow, and this is not counted as a compliance failure. Total debt 

was above the operational boundary for the whole of 2016/17. 

Treasury Management Indicators 

The Authority measures and manages its exposures to treasury management 

risks using the following indicators. 

Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 

exposure to interest rate risk.  The upper limits on fixed and variable rate interest 

rate exposures, expressed as the proportion of net principal borrowed was: 

 
31.3.17 

Actual 

2016/17 

Limit 
Complied 

Upper limit on fixed interest rate 

exposure 
   57% 100%  

Upper limit on variable interest rate 

exposure 
43% 50%  

 

Fixed rate investments and borrowings are those where the rate of interest is 

fixed for at least 12 months, measured from the start of the financial year or the 

transaction date if later.  All other instruments are classed as variable rate. 

 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 

exposure to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure 

of fixed rate borrowing were: 
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31.3.17 

Actual 

Upper 

Limit 

Lower 

Limit 
Complied 

Under 12 months 0.01% 15% 0%  

12 months and within 24 

months 
0.01% 15% 0%  

24 months and within 5 

years 
4% 45% 0%  

5 years and within 10 years 10% 75% 5%  

10 years and above 85.98% 95% 25%  

 

Time periods start on the first day of each financial year.  The maturity date of 

borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment.   

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: These limits are 

set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the need for 

early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds after each 

year-end. 

 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Actual principal invested > 364 days 8% 0% 0% 

Limit on principal invested > 364 days 25% 25% 25% 

Complied    
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